07-30-1998 FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE HEET REC (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) MPI94-01, -01A, -01A2 Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Gatron Corporation Medical Parameters, Inc. Name: Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes

No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 30G Commerce Way X Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Woburn State: MA ZIP:01801 Other____ Execution Date: ____7/13/98 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/075,066 5,758,657 5,769,083 Additional numbers attached? Q Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Thomas O. Hoover 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 120.00 Internal Address: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Enclosed Reynolds, P.C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Two Militia Drive 8. Deposit account number: City: Lexington State: MA ZIP: 02421 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 7/29/1998 JSHABAZZ 0000003E 5758657 9. Statement and signature.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

July 24, 1998

Date

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

the original document.

Raymond I. Bruttomesso, Jr.

Name of Person Signing

Docket No	. MPI94-01 - 01A
-----------	------------------

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Whereas, Gatron Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business in Massachusetts (hereinafter "Assignor") is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents and Patent Applications and Foreign Patent Applications described in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter "Patents"); and

Whereas, Medical Parameters, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, having a place of business in Massachusetts (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and all reissues and extensions thereof, including all claims, if any, which may have arisen for infringement of the patents prior to the date of this assignment, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which the Patents have been or will be granted, extended or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing the Patents, and for maintaining and perfecting Assignee's right to the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Gatron Corporation said has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer below named effective as of the date written below.

GATRON CORPORATION

BY: A. Waltu Mae Zack

A. Walter MacEachern

President

Date: 7/3/58

State/Commonwealth of MASSACHUSETTS County of MIDDLESEX

Then personally appeared before me the above-named A. WALTER MACEACHERN and acknowledged that he is an officer of said corporation, that he executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of such corporation with authority to do so, and that signing of the instrument is the free act and deed of the corporation.

Dated this ______ day of

Notary Publi

(SEAL)

HEATHER B HILL (print name)

My Commission expires 08/24/03

HEATHER B. HILL Notary Public My Comm. Expires Aug. 21, 2003

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENTS

FILE NUMBER	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
MPI94-01	5,758,657	June 2, 1998	Pressure Transducer Positioning System and Method
MPI94-01A	5,769,083	June 23, 1998	Pressure Transducer Positioning System

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

FILE NUMBER	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
MPI94-01A2	09/075,066	May 8, 1998	Pressure Transducer Positioning System

FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

FILE NUMBER	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
MPI94-01 EPO	EP 95911031.3	17 Feb 1995	Pressure Transducer Position System
MPI94-01 JP	JP 521931/95	17 Feb 1995	Pressure Transducer Position System
MPI94-01 CA	CA 2,183,679	17 Feb 1995	Pressure Transducer Position System

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/27/1998 REEL: 9342 FRAME: 0202